
Axon Body Worn Camera System

Karen Peterson
Executive Administrator

November 29, 2021

Police Department



BACKGROUND

• The Pasadena Police Department (PPD) 
initiated a body worn camera program in 
Fiscal Year 2016.

• Axon Enterprise was the successful RFP  
proposer.

• Council awarded the contract on June 13, 
2016.

2

Police Department



BACKGROUND CONT'D

• PPD currently deploys 295 body worn 
cameras.

• PPD camera assignments are for both sworn 
and professional staff.

• System currently contains 221,274 GB of 
video data

3

Police Department



BACKGROUND CONT’D

• System products and services: 

• Body Worn Cameras

• Data Management

• Digital Evidence Storage

• Signal Technology 

• The Proposed Contract Includes:

• Unlimited Storage Plan for Axon devices

• Complete warranty on hardware items

• Replacement upgrades every 30 months

• Enhanced features to Pro License 

4

Police Department



FISCAL IMPACT

• The cost of this action will not exceed 
$1,709,591, comprised of annual 
maintenance of $310,835 over five years, 
plus 10% contingency of $155,417 to cover 
change orders.  

• Funding for this action will be addressed by 
the utilization of existing funds in the 
Pasadena Police Department’s General 
Fund account 10133001-811400.

5

Police Department



RECOMMENDATION

• Find that the proposed contract is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant 
to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3);

• Authorize the City Manager to execute an 
amendment to Contract 30630 with Axon Enterprise 
Inc. to retroactively extend the contract from 
September 14, 2021 to December 1, 2026, at a cost 
not-to-exceed $1,709,591 as further described in this 
Agenda Report; and

• It is further recommended that the City Council grant 
the proposed contract extension an exemption from 
the Competitive Selection process pursuant to 
Pasadena Municipal Code section 4.08.049(B) 
contract for which the City’s best interest are served.

6

Police Department


